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MODEL NO / 型号/ 型號: EF1130
使用产品前请阅读使用说明

PN: 03EF113000000 Rev A

QUICK START GUIDE

1) LED Indicator
2) Omni-directional Microphone
3) Magnetic Charging Port
4) Volume + Button
5) Multifunction Button (Power On / Off, Play / Pause, Call / 	
    Bluetooth® Connection, Low Latency On / Off)
6) Volume - Button

Creative Outlier
Free Mini

Note: Voice Assistant and Low Latency switch can only be 
triggered when no audio is playing.

Controls

ON

OFF

2s

3s

Note: Creative Outlier Free Mini will automatically initiate 
Bluetooth pairing after powering on. The headphones can 
only enter Bluetooth pairing mode when it’s powered off.
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Google AssistantSiri
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i) Powering On / Off

ii) Manually Initiate Bluetooth Pairing

iii) Playback Mode

iv) Call Mode

LED Indicators

v) Bluetooth Connection 
Established

Blinks Blue Once
Every 5 Seconds

Blinks Blue Twice
Every 5 Seconds

Alternate Red and Blueiv) Bluetooth Pairing / 
Multipoint Connectivity

1 2

Solid Blueiii) Fully Charged

i) Low Battery Blinks Red Every 3 Seconds

Solid Redii) Charging

Charging Creative Outlier Free Mini

Ensure that the magnetic charging cable is securely 
connected to the headphones’ magnetic charging port 
before connecting it to a power source to charge. If the 
magnetic charging cable is not secured or if it is connected 
incorrectly, remove the cable, and reconnect it to the 
headphones. It is essential for the headphones to be 
connected securely and properly to the charging cable to 
prevent short circuit when there is an active current.  

	 WARNING: Keep the device and charging cable in a well-ventilated area 
and away from heat sources and other property, especially when charging. 
Unplug the charging cable from the wall power outlet or USB port when the 
battery is fully charged or when unused. Leaving it plugged in risks damages to 
the battery and / or device.
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Master Reset

To initiate a Master Reset, enter Bluetooth pairing mode, 
then press and hold the Volume + and Volume - buttons for 
5 seconds. Upon completion, Ceative Outlier Free Mini will 
play a voice prompt of “Power Off” before powering off. 
Master Reset is reserved for cases where users encounter 
issues while headphones are in use or during situations 
such as: Bluetooth pairing failure, random LED blinking, 
or to reset all data.

5s

Multipoint Pairing

1. Disconnect the headphones from the first mobile device. 
The headphones will automatically initiate Bluetooth 
pairing upon disconnection

2. On the second mobile device, select the headphones 
again from the list of discovered devices to pair

3. Upon successful pairing to the second mobile device, 
reconnect the first mobile device to the headphones to 
complete Multipoint Pairing

Multipoint connection is established when the above steps 
are performed successfully and Bluetooth is turned on 
across both mobile devices.

Technical Specifications

Headphone Drivers: Bone Conduction Transducers
Frequency Response: 20–20,000 Hz
Microphones: Omni-directional x 1
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.3
Supported Bluetooth Profiles: 
•	 A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) 
•	 AVRCP (Audio / Video Remote Control Profile) 
•	 HFP (Hands-free Profile)
Audio Codec: SBC, AAC
Operating Frequency: 2402–2480 Hz
Operating Range: Up to 10m / 33 ft
Voice Assistant Support: Siri and Google Assistant
Playtime: Up to  6 Hours*
Charging Time: 2 Hours
Charging Interface: USB-A
Battery Type: Rechargeable Lithium-ion Polymer Battery
180 mAh 0.666 Wh
Input: 5V  1A
Operating Temperature: 0–45°C 
Maximum RF Output Power: 4 dBm
IP Rating: IPX5
*Based on moderate volume level. Actual battery life will vary 
with use, settings, songs, and environmental conditions

OTHER INFORMATION
Please visit creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini for the user guide, safety 
and regulatory information and battery removal instruction, which is meant strictly 
for independently qualified professional. Please visit creative.com/support/
OutlierFreeMini for all other support related to your product.
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Overview
LED-Anzeige
Omnidirektionales Mikrofon
Magnetischer Ladeanschluss
Lautstärke + Taste
Multifunktionstaste (Ein/Aus, Wiedergabe/Pause, Anruf/
Bluetooth-Verbindung, Niedrige Latenz ein/aus)
Lautstärke - Taste

LED-Anzeige
i) Schwacher Akku  Blinkt alle 3 Sekunden rot
ii) Laden  Rotes Dauerlicht
iii) Voll aufgeladen  Dauerhaft blau
iv) Bluetooth Kopplung/Multipoint-Konnektivität
	 	 Abwechselnd rot und blau
v) Bluetooth-Verbindung hergestellt
	 	 Blinkt einmal alle 5 Sekunden blau, wenn Audio abgespielt wird
	 	 Blinkt alle 5 Sekunden zweimal blau, wenn kein Ton abgespielt 

wird

Bedienelemente
i) Ein-/Ausschalten
ii) Manuelle Bluetooth-Kopplung
Hinweis: Die Creative Outlier Free Mini starten die Bluetooth-Kopplung 
automatisch, wenn sie zum ersten Mal eingeschalten werden. Um die 
Bluetooth-Kopplung nach der Kopplung mit einem Gerät manuell zu 
starten, müssen die Kopfhörer zuerst ausgeschaltet werden.
iii) Wiedergabemodus
iv) Anruf-Modus
Hinweis: Sprachassistent und Niedrige Latenz können nur ausgelöst 
werden, wenn kein Audio abgespielt wird.

Multipoint-Kopplung
1. Trennen Sie die Kopfhörer von dem ersten mobilen Gerät. Die 

Kopfhörer leiten nach dem Trennen der Verbindung automatisch 
die Bluetooth-Kopplung ein.

2. Wählen Sie auf dem zweiten mobilen Gerät die Kopfhörer erneut 
aus der Liste der erkannten Geräte zur Kopplung aus.

3. Nach erfolgreicher Kopplung mit dem zweiten Mobilgerät 
verbinden Sie das erste Mobilgerät wieder mit den Kopfhörern, um 
die Multipoint-Kopplung abzuschließen.

Die Multipoint-Verbindung ist hergestellt, wenn die oben genannten 
Schritte erfolgreich durchgeführt wurden und Bluetooth auf beiden 
mobilen Geräten eingeschaltet ist.

Creative Outlier Free Mini aufladen
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das magnetische Ladekabel fest mit dem 
magnetischen Ladeanschluss der Kopfhörer verbunden ist, bevor 
Sie ihn zum Aufladen an eine Stromquelle anschließen. Wenn das 
magnetische Ladekabel nicht gesichert oder falsch angeschlossen ist, 
entfernen Sie das Kabel und schließen Sie es erneut an die Kopfhörer 
an. Es ist wichtig, dass die Kopfhörer sicher und ordnungsgemäß mit 
dem Ladekabel verbunden sind, um einen Kurzschluss zu vermeiden, 
wenn ein aktiver Strom fließt.  

	WARNUNG: Bewahren Sie das Gerät und das Ladekabel in einem gut 
belüfteten Bereich auf und halten Sie es von Wärmequellen und anderen 
Gegenständen fern, insbesondere beim Aufladen. Ziehen Sie den Stecker 
des Ladekabels aus der Steckdose oder dem USB-Anschluss, wenn der 
Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist oder wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt wird. 
Wenn Sie es eingesteckt lassen, besteht die Gefahr, dass der Akku und/
oder das Gerät beschädigt werden.

Master-Reset („Zurücksetzen“)
Rufen Sie den Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus auf und halten Sie dann 
die Tasten Lautstärke + und Lautstärke - 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
um eine Zurücksetzung durchzuführen. Nach Abschluss des Vorgangs 
geben die Creative Outlier Free Mini die Sprachansage „Ausschalten“ 
wieder, bevor sie sich ausschalten. 
Die Zurücksetzung eignet sich für Fälle, in denen Probleme auftreten, 
während die Kopfhörer in Gebrauch sind oder in Situationen wie 
z.B.: Bluetooth-Kopplungsfehler, willkürliches Blinken der LED oder 
Zurücksetzen der Daten.

Technische Spezifikationen
Kopfhörer-Treiber: Bone-Conduction-Schallköpfe
Frequenzgang: 20-20.000 Hz
Mikrofone: Omnidirektional x 1
Bluetooth-Version: Bluetooth 5.3
Bluetooth -Profile 
•	 A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) 
•	 AVRCP (Audio / Video Remote Control Profile) 
•	 HFP (Hands-free Profile)
Audio-Codec: SBC, AAC
Betriebsfrequenz: 2402-2480 Hz
Betriebsreichweite: Bis zu 10 m / 33 ft
Unterstützte Sprachassistenten: Siri und Google Assistant
Spielzeit: Bis zu 6 Stunden*
Aufladezeit: 2 Stunden
Schnittstelle zum Aufladen: USB-A
Akku: Wiederaufladbarer Lithium-Ionen-Polymer-Akku 180 mAh 0,666 Wh
Input: 5 V  1 A
Betriebstemperatur: 0-45 °C 
Maximale RF-Ausgangsleistung: 4 dBm
IP-Bewertung: IPX5
* Basierend auf moderatem Lautstärkepegel. Die tatsächliche 
Akkulaufzeit hängt von der Verwendung, den Einstellungen, den 
Songs und den Umgebungsbedingungen ab

[DE] WEITERE INFORMATIONEN
Bitte besuchen Sie creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini für das 
Benutzerhandbuch, Sicherheits- und regulatorische Informationen und Anweisungen 
zum Entfernen der Batterie, die ausschließlich für unabhängige qualifizierte Fachleute 
gedacht sind. Bitte besuchen Sie creative.com/support/OutlierFreeMini für 
weiteren Support zu Ihrem Produkt.
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Vue d’ensemble
Voyant LED
Microphone omnidirectionnel
Port de chargement magnétique
Bouton Volume +
Bouton multifonction (allumer / éteindre, lecture / pause, appel / 
connexion Bluetooth, faible latence activée / désactivée)
Bouton Volume -

Voyants LED
i) Batterie faible  Rouge clignotant toutes les 3 s
ii) En cours de chargement  Rouge fixe
iii) Entièrement chargé  Bleu fixe
iv) Jumelage Bluetooth / Connectivité multipoint / Multipoint Connectivity
	 	 Rouge et bleu en alternance
v) Connexion Bluetooth établie
	 	 Bleu clignotant une fois toutes les 5 s lorsque le son est en cours 

de lecture
	 	 Bleu clignotant deux fois toutes les 5 s lorsqu’il n’y a pas de son

Commandes
i) Allumer / éteindre
ii) Lancer manuellement le jumelage Bluetooth
Remarque : Le Creative Outlier Free Mini lance automatiquement le 
jumelage Bluetooth lorsqu’il est allumé pour la première fois. Pour 
lancer manuellement le mode de jumelage Bluetooth une fois qu’il est 
jumelé à un périphérique, le casque doit d’abord être éteint.
iii) Mode lecture
iv) Mode appel
Remarque : l’assistant vocal et le commutateur de faible latence 
peuvent être déclenchés uniquement lorsqu’aucun son n’est en cours 
de lecture.

Jumelage multipoint
1. Déconnecter les écouteurs du premier appareil mobile. Les 

écouteurs lancent automatiquement le jumelage Bluetooth dès la 
déconnexion.

2. Sur le deuxième appareil mobile, sélectionner à nouveau le casque 
dans la liste des dispositifs détectés à jumeler.

3. Une fois le jumelage réussi avec le second appareil mobile, 
reconnecter le premier appareil mobile au casque pour terminer le 
jumelage multipoint.

La connexion multipoint est établie lorsque les étapes ci-dessus sont 
effectuées avec succès et que le Bluetooth est activé sur les deux 
appareils mobiles.

Chargement du Creative Outlier Free Mini
S’assurer que le câble de chargement magnétique soit bien connecté 
au port de chargement magnétique du casque avant de le connecter 
à une source d’alimentation pour le charger. Si le câble de chargement 
magnétique n’est pas sécurisé ou s’il est mal connecté, retirer le 
câble et le reconnecter au casque. Il est essentiel que le casque soit 
solidement et correctement connecté au câble de chargement pour 
éviter tout court-circuit en cas de courant actif.  

 AVERTISSEMENT: Garder l’appareil et le câble de charge dans un 
endroit bien ventilé et loin des sources de chaleur et d’autres propriétés, 
en particulier lors de la charge. Débrancher le câble de charge de la prise 
de courant murale ou du port USB lorsque la batterie est complètement 
chargée ou inutilisée. Le laisser branché peut endommager la batterie ou 
l’appareil.

Réinitialisation générale
Pour lancer une réinitialisation générale accéder au mode de 
jumelage Bluetooth, puis appuyer sur les boutons Volume + et 
Volume - et les maintenir enfoncés pendant 5 s. Une fois l’opération 
terminée, le Creative Outlier Free Mini émet le message vocal 
d’extinction « Power Off » (extinction) avant de s’éteindre. 
La réinitialisation générale est réservée aux cas où les utilisateurs 
rencontrent des problèmes lorsque le casque est utilisé ou dans des 
situations telles que : échec de jumelage Bluetooth, clignotement 
aléatoire des LED ou pour la réinitialisation de toutes les données.

Spécifications techniques
Haut-parleurs du casque : transducteurs à conduction osseuse
Réponse en fréquence : de 20 à 20 000 Hz
Microphones : omnidirectionnel x1
Version Bluetooth : Bluetooth 5.3
Profiles Bluetooth 
•	 A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) 
•	 AVRCP (Audio / Video Remote Control Profile) 
•	 HFP (Hands-free Profile)
Codec audio : SBC, AAC
Fréquence de fonctionnement : de 2402 à 2480 Hz
Portée de fonctionnement : jusqu’à 10m / 33 ft
Assistant vocal : Siri et Assistant Google
Temps de lecture : jusqu’à 6 heures*
Temps de chargement : 2 heures
Interface de chargement : USB-A
Type de batterie : batterie au lithium-ion polymère rechargeable 
180 mAh 0,666 Wh
Entrée : 5 V  1 A
Température de fonctionnement : de 0 à 45 °C 
Puissance de sortie RF : 4 dBm
Indice IP : IPX5
* Basé sur un niveau sonore modéré. L’autonomie réelle de la 
batterie dépend des paramètres d’utilisation et des conditions 
environnementales.

[FR] INFORMATIONS COMPLÉMENTAIRES
Veuillez consulter le site creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini pour obtenir 
le guide d’utilisation, les informations relatives à la sécurité et à la réglementation 
et les instructions de retrait de la batterie, qui sont strictement destinés à des 
professionnels qualifiés indépendants. Veuillez consulter le site creative.com/
support/OutlierFreeMini pour toute autre assistance relative à votre produit.

IT

Panoramica
Indicatore LED
Microfono omnidirezionale
Porta di ricarica magnetica
Pulsante Volume +
Pulsante multifunzione (accensione/spegnimento, riproduzione/
pausa, chiamata/connessione Bluetooth, attivazione/
disattivazione bassa latenza)
Pulsante Volume -

Indicatori LED
i) Batteria scarica  Lampeggia in rosso ogni 3 secondi
ii) In carica  Rosso fisso
iii) Ricarica completata  Blu fisso
iv) Associazione Bluetooth/Connettività multipoint
	 	 Rosso e blu alternati
v) Connessione Bluetooth stabilita
	 	 Lampeggia in blu una volta ogni 5 secondi quando l’audio è in 

riproduzione
	 	 Lampeggia in blu due volte ogni 5 secondi quando l’audio non è in 

riproduzione

Comandi
i) Accensione/spegnimento
ii) Avvio manuale dell’associazione Bluetooth
Nota: le cuffie Creative Outlier Free Mini avviano automaticamente 
l’associazione Bluetooth alla prima accensione. Per avviare 
manualmente la modalità di associazione Bluetooth una volta che 
le cuffie sono state associate a un dispositivo, queste devono essere 
prima spente.
iii) Modalità riproduzione
iv) Modalità chiamata
Nota: Assistente vocale e Bassa latenza possono essere attivati solo 
quando non è in corso la riproduzione dell’audio.

Associazione multipoint
1. Scollegare le cuffie dal primo dispositivo mobile. Al momento 

della disconnessione, le cuffie avvieranno automaticamente 
l’associazione Bluetooth.

2. Sul secondo dispositivo mobile, selezionare di nuovo le cuffie 
dall’elenco dei dispositivi rilevati da associare.

3. Quando l’associazione con il secondo dispositivo mobile è riuscita, 
ricollegare il primo dispositivo mobile alle cuffie per completare 
l’associazione multipoint.

La connessione multipoint viene stabilita quando i passaggi precedenti 
sono stati eseguiti correttamente e la funzione Bluetooth è attivata su 
entrambi i dispositivi mobili.

Ricarica delle cuffie Creative Outlier Free Mini
Assicurarsi che il cavo di ricarica magnetico sia saldamente collegato 
alla porta di ricarica magnetica delle cuffie prima di collegarle a una 
fonte di alimentazione per la ricarica. Se il cavo di ricarica magnetico 
non è fissato o se è collegato in modo errato, rimuoverlo e ricollegarlo 
adeguatamente alle cuffie. È essenziale che le cuffie siano collegate 
in modo sicuro e corretto al cavo di ricarica per evitare cortocircuiti in 
presenza di corrente attiva.  

 AVVERTENZA: si consiglia di tenere il dispositivo e il cavo di ricarica 
in un’area ben ventilata, lontano da fonti di calore e da altri oggetti, 
soprattutto durante la ricarica. Scollegare il cavo di ricarica dalla presa di 
corrente o dalla porta USB quando la batteria è completamente carica o 
quando il dispositivo non viene utilizzato. Lasciare il cavo collegato può 
danneggiare la batteria e/o il dispositivo.

Ripristino delle impostazioni predefinite
Per avviare un ripristino delle impostazioni predefinite, accedere alla 
modalità di associazione Bluetooth, quindi tenere premuti i pulsanti 
Volume + e Volume - per 5 secondi. Al termine, le cuffie  
Creative Outlier FreeMini riprodurranno un messaggio vocale di 
spegnimento prima di spegnersi. 
Il ripristino delle impostazioni predefinite deve essere effettuato in 
caso di problemi durante l’utilizzo delle cuffie o in situazioni come 
errori di associazione Bluetooth, lampeggiamenti casuali del LED o 
reimpostazione di tutti i dati.

Specifiche tecniche
Driver per cuffie: Trasduttori a conduzione ossea
Risposta in frequenza: 20–20.000 Hz
Microfoni: omnidirezionale x 1
Versione Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Profili Bluetooth 
• A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) 
• AVRCP (Audio / Video Remote Control Profile) 
• HFP (Hands-free Profile)
Codec audio: SBC, AAC
Frequenza operativa: 2402–2480 Hz
Raggio d’azione: fino a 10 m / 33 ft
Supporto agli assistenti vocali 
Siri e Assistente Google
Tempo di riproduzione: fino a 6 ore*
Tempo di ricarica: 2 ore
Interfaccia di ricarica: USB-A
Tipo di batteria: batteria ai polimeri di litio 180 mAh 0,666 Wh
Ingresso: 5 V  1 A
Temperatura di esercizio: 0–45 °C 
Potenza di uscita RF max: 4 dBm
Grado di protezione IP: IPX5
*Basato su un livello di volume moderato. La durata effettiva della 
batteria varia in base all’uso, alle impostazioni, ai brani e alle 
condizioni ambientali.

[IT] ALTRE INFORMAZIONI
Visitare la pagina creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini per il manuale utente, 
le informazioni su sicurezza e normative e le istruzioni sulla rimozione in sicurezza della 
batteria, riservate esclusivamente al personale qualificato esterno. Visitare creative.
com/support/OutlierFreeMini per il supporto relativo al prodotto in uso.



Registering your product ensures you receive the most appropriate service and product support 
available. You can register your product at creative.com/register. Please note that your warranty 
rights are not dependent on registration.
Creative warrants the included Creative-branded hardware product (the “Product”) against defects 
in materials and workmanship (“Defect(s)”) for twelve (12) months (for the European Union, 
twenty-four (24) months (excluding all wear and tear), subject to certain exceptions as stated in the 
EU Directive 1999/44/EC) from the date of purchase. The Creative Limited Hardware Warranty (the 
“Warranty”) does not cover (but not limited to) consumable parts, such as batteries or protective 
coatings that, due to their nature, tend to diminish over time; normal wear and tear, accidents or 
misuse. You must provide Creative proof of original purchase of the Product by a dated itemized 
receipt to be eligible for the Warranty. If a Defect arises and a valid claim is received during the 
applicable Warranty Period, Creative will at its sole option, service the Product at no charge using 
new or refurbished replacement parts at our sole discretion. Warranty benefits are in addition to 
rights provided under local consumer laws. 
For Australia only: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian 
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation 
for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to 
a major failure. Goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of the same type 
rather than being repaired. Refurbished parts may be used to repair the goods. [Address: Creative 
Technology Ltd, 31 International Business Park, #03-01, Singapore 609921. Telephone: +65 6895 
4101 (standard international call charges apply.)]

PRODUCT REGISTRATION AND WARRANTY

[DE] PRODUKTREGISTRIERUNG UND GARANTIE 
Die vollständigen Bedingungen und detaillierte Informationen über die Garantie finden Sie unter 
creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini oder indem Sie den QR-Code scannen.
[FR] ENREGISTREMENT ET GARANTIE DU PRODUIT 
Pour obtenir les conditions complètes et des informations détaillées sur la garantie, veuillez consulter le 
site suivant creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini ou scanner le code QR.
[IT] REGISTRAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E GARANZIA 
Tutti i termini e le informazioni dettagliate sulla garanzia sono disponibili visitando sul sito creative.
com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini o eseguendo la scansione del codice QR.
[ES] REGISTRO Y GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO 
Para consultar todas las condiciones y la información detallada sobre la garantía, visite creative.com/
compliance/OutlierFreeMini o escanee el código QR.
[NL] PRODUCTREGISTRATIE EN GARANTIE 
Voor de volledige voorwaarden en gedetailleerde garantie-informatie, ga naar creative.com/
compliance/OutlierFreeMini of scan de QR-code.
[PL] REJESTRACJA PRODUKTU I GWARANCJA 
Wszystkie warunki gwarancji i szczegółowe informacje o niej można znaleźć pod adresem creative.com/
compliance/OutlierFreeMini. Dostęp do nich można też uzyskać, skanując poniższy kod QR.
[NO] PRODUKTREGISTRERING OG GARANTI 
For fullstendige vilkår og detaljert informasjon om garantien, besøk creative.com/compliance/
OutlierFreeMini eller skann QR-koden.
[FI] TUOTTEEN REKISTERÖINTI JA TAKUU 
Katso kaikki ehdot ja takuun tarkat tiedot osoitteesta creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini tai 
skannaa QR-koodi.
[SV] PRODUKTREGISTRERING OCH GARANTI 
För fullständiga villkor och detaljerad information om garantin, besök creative.com/compliance/
OutlierFreeMini eller skanna QR-koden.
[DA] PRODUKTREGISTRERING OG GARANTI 
For de fulde vilkår og detaljerede oplysninger om garantien, besøg venligst creative.com/compliance/
OutlierFreeMini eller scan QR-koden.
[CZ] REGISTRACE PRODUKTU A ZÁRUKA 
Kompletní podmínky a podrobné informace o záruce najdete na adrese creative.com/compliance/
OutlierFreeMini nebo po naskenování QR kódu.
[SK] REGISTRÁCIA PRODUKTU A ZÁRUKA 
Úplné podmienky a podrobné informácie o záruke nájdete na adrese creative.com/compliance/
OutlierFreeMini  alebo po naskenovaní kódu QR.
[EL] ΕΓΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Για τους πλήρεις όρους και λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες σχετικά με την εγγύηση, παρακαλούμε
επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini ή σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR.
[RU] РЕГИСТРАЦИЯ ПРОДУКТА И ГАРАНТИЯ 
Полные условия и подробную информацию о гарантии можно найти на сайте creative.com/
compliance/OutlierFreeMini (или отсканируйте QR-код).
[JP] 製品登録および保証 
保証規定や詳細情報は creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini を参照するか、QR コードをス
キャンして下さい。
[CS] 产品注册与保修 
有关保修的完整条款和详细信息，请访问 creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini 或扫描二维码。
[CT] 產品註冊與保固 
有關保固的完整條款和詳細資訊，請訪問 creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini 或掃描二維碼。
[KO] 제품 등록 및 보증 
보증에 대한 전체 조건 및 자세한 정보는, creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini 을 참조하거나 
QR 코드를 스캔하십시오.
[TR] ÜRÜN KAYDI VE GARANTI 
Garanti ile ilgili tüm şartlar ve ayrıntılar için lütfen creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini adresini 
ziyaret edin veya QR kodunu tarayın.

[EN]  For the full terms and detailed information on the Warranty, please 
visit creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini, or scan the QR code. 
A printed copy is available upon request to Creative Labs, Inc., 1900 
McCarthy Boulevard, Suite 103, Milpitas, CA 95035.

Данное устройство отвечает требованиям Технического регламента 
Таможенного союза ТР ТС 020/2011 “Электромагнитная совместимость 
технических средств” утв. Решением КТС от 09.12.2011г. №879
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЙ РЕГЛАМЕНТ Евразийского экономического союза «Об 
ограничении применения опасных веществ в изделиях электротехники 
и радиоэлектроники» (ТР ЕАЭС 037/2016) ПРИНЯТ Решением Совета 
Евразийской экономической комиссии от 18 октября 2016 г. N. 113 

Тип устройства: Беспроводная гарнитура
Номер модели, торговая марка: EF1130, Creative
Питание: 5V  1A
Производитель: Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.
Страна происхождения: Китай

Important Safety Instructions. Do not listen to audio on your 
earphones or headphones at high volume for prolonged periods 
of time as hearing loss may result.

【EN】	 Hereby, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declares the Bluetooth Headset, model no. EF1130 is in compliance 
with Directive 2014/53/EU and Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the EU and UK 
declaration of conformity is available at http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

【FR】	 Par la présente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. déclare ce Casque micro Bluetooth que le modèle n° EF1130 est 
conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. L’intégralité du texte de la déclaration de conformité européenne 
est disponible sur http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【DE】	 Hiermit erklärt Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dass Bluetooth-Headset, Modellnr. EF1130 der Richtlinie 
2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter http://www.
creative.com/EUDoC verfügbar.

【ES】	 Por el presente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que el Auriculares Bluetooth con micrófono, modelo 
nº EF1130 cumple con lo establecido en la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración 
de conformidad de la UE está disponible en http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【IT】	 Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dichiara che Cuffie Bluetooth, modello n. EF1130 è conforme alla Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile su http://www.
creative.com/EUDoC

【NL】	 Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat het Bluetooth-headset, modelnummer EF1130 
in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van 
overeenstemming is beschikbaar op http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【PT】	 Através do presente documento, a Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que Equipamento Bluetooth, modelo 
n.º EF1130 está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração de 
conformidade da UE está disponível em http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【DA】	 Hermed erklærer Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., at Bluetooth headset, model nr. EF1130 overholder direktivet 
2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst i EU-erklæringen om konformitet er tilgængelig på http://www.creative.
com/EUDoC

【SV】	 Härmed förkunnar Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. Bluetooth-headset, att modell nr. EF1130 uppfyller direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten av EU-Deklaration om överensstämmelse finns på http://www.
creative.com/EUDoC

【NO】	 Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. erklærer herved den Bluetooth-headset, at modell nr. EF1130 er i 
samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig 
på http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【FI】	 Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. täten ilmoittaa, että Bluetooth- Mikrofonikuulokkeet, malli EF1130 nrotäyttää 
direktiivin 2014/53/EY vaatimukset. Koko EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa 
http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【EL】	 Με το παρόν, η Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. δηλώνει ότι το προϊόν Bluetooth σετ ακουστικών, μοντέλο με 
αριθμό EF1130 συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία Directive 2014/53/EU. Μπορείτε να βρείτε το πλήρες 
κείμενο για τη δήλωση της ΕΕ σχετικά με τη συμμόρφωση στο http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【PL】	 Spółka Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że Zestaw słuchawkowy Bluetooth, model EF1130 
jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Z pełnym tekstem deklaracji zgodności UE można zapoznać się 
pod adresem http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【SK】	 Spoločnosť Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že Náhlavná súprava Bluetooth, č. modelu EF1130, 
je v súlade so smernicou č. 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na lokalite 
http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【CZ】	 Společnost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, Náhlavní souprava Bluetooth, model č. EF1130 
vyhovuje směrnici 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na http://www.
creative.com/EUDoC

【HU】	 A Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. ezúton kijelenti, hogy a(z) Bluetooth fejbeszélő, modellszáma 
EF1130, megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvben foglal követelményeknek. Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
teljes szövege elérhető a következő címen: http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【RU】	 Настоящим документом Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. заявляет, Беспроводная гарнитура  
модель № EF1130 полностью соответствует Директиве 2014/53/ЕС. Полный текст Декларации 
о соответствии требованиям ЕС доступен на сайте http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

【LT】	 „Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad „Bluetooth“ ausinių komplektas, modelio Nr. EF1130, atitinka 
Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties deklaracija yra pateikta http://www.creative.
com/EUDoC

【EN】 The use of the WEEE Symbol indicates that this product may not be treated 
as household waste. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help 
protect the environment. For more detailed information about the recycling of this 
product, please contact your local authority, your household waste disposal service 
provider or the shop where you purchase the product.

【FR】 L’utilisation du symbole DEEE indique que ce produit ne peut être traîté 
comme déchet ménager. En garantissant la mise au rebut appropriée de ce produit, 
vous contribuez à préserver l’environnement. Pour plus d’informations sur le 
recyclage de ce produit, contactez les autorités locales, le fournisseur de service 
d’élimination des déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit.

【DE】 Die Verwendung des WEEE-Symbols gibt an, dass dieses Produkt nicht als Haushaltsmüll 
betrachtet werden kann. Durch die korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produktes tragen Sie zum Schutz der 
Umwelt bei. Ausführliche Informationen zum Recycling des Produkts erhalten Sie über die örtlichen 
Behörden, die für Sie zuständige Müllabfuhr oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben. 

【ES】 El uso del símbolo RAEE (WEEE) indica que el producto no se puede tratar como un desecho 
doméstico. Si se deshace de este producto debidamente, contribuirá a proteger el medioambiente. Si 
desea obtener información detallada acerca del reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto con 
las autoridades locales, el servicio de recogida de basura o la tienda donde ha adquirido el producto.

【IT】 L’uso del simbolo RAEE indica che questo prodotto non deve trattato come un rifiuto domestico. 
Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito correttamente, si contribuisce a proteggere l’ambiente. 
Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, rivolgersi agli enti locali, al fornitore 
del servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici o al negozio in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

【PL】 Symbol WEEE wskazuje, że ten produkt nie może być traktowany jako odpad gospodarczy. 
Zapewniając prawidłową utylizację produktu pomagasz w ochronie środowiska. Aby uzyskać 
szczegółowe informacje na temat utylizacji produktu, należy skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami, 
przedsiębiorstwem świadczącym usługi usuwania odpadów z gospodarstwa domowego lub sklepem, 
w którym zakupiono produkt.

【NL】 Gebruik van het WEEE-symbool betekent dat het product niet als normaal huishoudelijk afval 
mag worden verwerkt. U helpt met de bescherming van het milieu door dit product op correctly wijze 
te verwijderen. Voor meer informatie over het recyclen van dit product, neemt u contact op met het 
gemeentehuis, uw afvaldienstverlener of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.

【PT】 O uso do símbolo REEE indica que este produto não pode ser tratado como resíduo doméstico. 
Ao garantir que este produto é eliminado correctamente, estará a proteger o ambiente. Para obter 
informações mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste produto, contacte as autoridades locais, o 
fornecedor de serviços de eliminação de lixo doméstico ou a loja onde adquiriu este produto.

【SV】 Användningen av WEEE-symbolen anger att produkten inte får hanteras som hushållsavfall. 
Genom att säkerställa att produkten hanteras på rätt sätt bidrar du till att skydda miljön. Mer detaljerad 
information om återvinningen av denna produkt får du hos den lokala återvinningsorganisationen, 
bolaget som hanterar dina hushållssopor eller den återförsäljare där du köpte produkten.

【NO】 Bruken av WEEE-symbolet indikerer at dette produktet ikke kan behandles som 
husholdningsavfall. Du vil bidra til å beskytte miljøet ved å sørge for at dette produket blir avhendet 
på en forsvarlig måte. Ta kontakt med kommunale myndigheter, renovasjonsselskapet der du bor eller 
forretningen hvor du kjøpte produktet for å få mer informasjon om resirkulering av dette produktet.

【DA】 Brugen af WEEE symbolet angiver, at dette produkt ikke må behandles som husholdningsaffald. 
Ved at sikre at produktet bortskaffes korrekt, vil du hjælpe med til at beskytte miljøet. For mere 
detaljerede oplysninger om genbrug af dette produkt, bedes du kontakte din kommune, dit 
renovationsselskabs tjenesteudbyder eller den butik, hvor du købte produktet.

【FI】 WEEE-symbolin käyttö ilmaisee, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. 
Huolehtimalla siitä, että tämä tuote hävitetään asianmukaisesti, autat suojelemaan ympäristöä. 
Tarkemmat tiedot tämän tuotteen kierrättämisestä saat ottamalla yhteyttä paikallisviranomaisiin, 
jätehuoltoyhtiöön tai liikkeeseen, josta ostit tämän tuotteen.

【HU】 A WEEE szimbólum használata jelzi, hogy termék nem kezelhető háztartási hulladékként. 
A termék megfelelő ártalmatlanításával segít védeni a környezetet. A termék újrahasznosításával 
kapcsolatos további információkért keresse meg a helyi hatóságot, a háztartási hulladék elszállításáért 
felelős szolgáltatót vagy a boltot, ahol a terméket vásárolta.

【EL】 Η χρήση του συμβόλου WEEE δηλώνει ότι δεν μπορείτε να αντιμετωπίζετε αυτό το προϊόν 
ως οικιακό απόβλητο. Βεβαιώνοντας της κατάλληλη απόρριψη του προϊόντος αυτού, βοηθάτε στην 
προστασία του περιβάλλοντος. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση αυτού του 
προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές, την υπηρεσία απόθεσης οικιακών απορριμάτων ή το 
κατάστημα από όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν. 

【LT】 EEĮA simbolis rodo, kad produkto negalima išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Tinkamai 
išmesdami šį produktą padėsite saugoti aplinką. Dėl išsamesnės informacijos, kaip perdirbti šį produktą, 
kreipkitės į vietines atsakingąsias institucijas, buitinių atliekų perdirbimo paslaugų teikėją arba į 
parduotuvę, kurioje įsigijote šį produktą.

【SK】 Použitie symbolu WEEE označuje, že tento výrobok sa nesmie likvidovať s komunálnym odpadom. 
Ak výrobok správne zlikvidujete, prispejete k ochrane životného prostredia. Podrobnejšie informácie o 
recyklácii výrobku získate na miestnom zastupiteľstve, u poskytovateľov služieb likvidácie domového 
odpadu alebo v predajni, v ktorej ste výrobok zakúpili.

【CZ】 Použití symbolu WEEE označuje, že tento výrobek nesmí být považován za domovní odpad. 
Zajištěním správné likvidace tohoto výrobku pomáháte chránit životní prostředí. Podrobnější informace 
o recyklaci tohoto výrobku získáte od místních úřadů, od firmy, která u vás zajišťuje odvoz odpadků, nebo 
v obchodě, kde jste výrobek zakoupili.

【RU】 Использование символа WEEE означает, что данный продукт не может рассматриваться 
в качестве бытовых отходов. Соблюдая правильную утилизацию этого изделия, вы поможете 
защитить окружающую среду. Для получения более подробной информации о переработке 
изделия, пожалуйста, обратитесь в местные органы власти, в службу сбора бытовых отходов или в 
магазин, где был приобретен продукт.

BATTERIES DIRECTIVE 
FOR REMOVABLE BATTERY (Li-ion/polymer, button/coin cells, cylindrical cells)
This product contains one or more of the above removable batteries. The crossed-out 
wheeled bin symbol indicates that the battery in this product should not be treated as 
unsorted municipal waste upon reaching its end of life. Instead it should be taken to 
separate collection and recycling schemes. Batteries containing heavy metal content 

will have a two-letter symbol for the chemical under the crossed-out wheeled bin symbol. ‘Cd’ stands 
for cadmium, ‘Pb’ for lead, and ‘Hg’ for mercury. You can help the environment and avoid public health 
hazards by recycling the battery at an authorized recycling facility or the place of purchase. To find the 
nearest authorized recycle centre contact your local authority. Instructions for removing the battery can 
be found in the product user manual. The instructions should be followed carefully before attempting 
to remove the battery.
FOR INTEGRATED BATTERY
This product contains a Lithium ion/polymer battery that should only be removed by an authorized 
recycling centre. By recycling this product at your local authorized recycling centre or the place of 
purchase, the battery will be removed and recycled separately.

© 2023 Creative Technology Ltd. All rights reserved. Creative, the Creative Logo and Outlier 
are trademarks or registered trademarks of Creative Technology Ltd in the United States and/
or other countries. Siri is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. 
The Bluetooth® word mark and logo are owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such 
marks by Creative Technology Ltd is under license. All other trademarks are the property of their 
respective owners and are hereby recognized as such. All specifications are subject to change 
without notice. Actual product may differ slightly from images shown. Use of this product is 
subject to a limited warranty.

REGISTER 
YOUR PRODUCT 

creative.com/register

TECHNICAL SUPPORT 

creative.com/support
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Descripción general
Indicador LED
Micrófono omnidireccional
Puerto de carga magnético
Botón Volumen +
Botón multifunción (encendido/apagado, reproducción/pausa, 
llamada/conexión Bluetooth, baja latencia activada/desactivada)
Botón Volumen -

Indicadores LED
i) Nivel bajo de batería  Parpadea en rojo cada 3 segundos
ii) Cargando  Rojo fijo
iii) Carga completa  Azul fijo
iv) Emparejamiento Bluetooth/Conectividad Multipoint
	 	 Alterna entre rojo y azul
v) Conexión Bluetooth establecida
	 	 Parpadea en azul una vez cada 5 segundos cuando se reproduce el 

audio
	 	 Parpadea en azul dos veces cada 5 segundos cuando no se repro-

duce el audio

Controles
i) Encendido/Apagado
ii) Inicia el emparejamiento manual de Bluetooth
Nota: Creative Outlier Free Mini iniciará automáticamente el 
emparejamiento por Bluetooth cuando se encienda por primera vez. 
Para iniciar manualmente el modo de emparejamiento de Bluetooth 
una vez emparejado con un dispositivo, los auriculares deben 
apagarse primero.
iii) Modo de reproducción
iv) Modo de llamada
Nota: El asistente de voz y el interruptor de baja latencia solo pueden 
activarse cuando no se está reproduciendo audio.

Emparejamiento Multipoint
1. Desconecte los auriculares del primer dispositivo móvil. Los 

auriculares iniciarán automáticamente el emparejamiento 
Bluetooth al desconectarlos.

2. En el segundo dispositivo móvil, seleccione de nuevo los auriculares 
en la lista de dispositivos descubiertos para emparejarlos.

3. Tras el emparejamiento exitoso con el segundo dispositivo móvil, 
vuelva a conectar el primer dispositivo móvil a los auriculares para 
completar el emparejamiento Multipoint.

La conexión Multipoint se establece cuando los pasos anteriores 
se realizan con éxito y la función Bluetooth está activada en ambos 
dispositivos móviles.

Carga de los auriculares Creative Outlier Free Mini
Asegúrese de que el cable de carga magnética esté bien conectado al 
puerto de carga magnética de los auriculares antes de conectarlo a una 
fuente de alimentación para cargarlo. Si el cable de carga magnético 
no está asegurado o si está conectado incorrectamente, retire el cable 
y vuelva a conectarlo a los auriculares. Es esencial que los auriculares 
estén conectados de forma segura y correcta al cable de carga para 
evitar un cortocircuito cuando haya una corriente activa.  

	ADVERTENCIA: Mantenga el dispositivo y el cable de carga en un lugar 
bien ventilado y alejado de fuentes de calor y otros objetos, especialmente 
durante la carga. Desenchufe el cable de carga de la toma de corriente o 
del puerto USB cuando la batería esté completamente cargada o cuando 
no lo esté utilizando. Si lo deja enchufado, corre el riesgo de dañar la 
batería y/o el dispositivo.

Reinicio maestro
Para iniciar un reinicio maestro, entre en el modo de emparejamiento 
Bluetooth y mantenga pulsados los botones de volumen + y volumen - 
durante 5 segundos. Una vez completado, los auriculares  
Creative Outlier Free Mini reproducirán un mensaje de voz indicando 
«Power Off» (apagado) antes de apagarse. 
El reinicio maestro debe utilizarse solamente cuando los usuarios 
detectan problemas durante la utilización de los auriculares o en 
situaciones tales como un fallo de emparejamiento Bluetooth, 
parpadeo aleatorio del indicador LED o si es necesario restaurar los 
datos.

Especificaciones técnicas
Transductores de auriculares: Transductores de conducción ósea
Respuesta de frecuencia: 20–20 000 Hz
Micrófonos: Uno omnidireccional
Versión de Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Perfiles Bluetooth 
•	 A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) 
•	 AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile) 
•	 HFP (Hands-free Profile)
Códec de audio: SBC, AAC
Frecuencia operativa: 2402–2480 Hz
Rango operativo: Hasta 10 m / 33 ft
Compatibilidad con asistentes de voz: Siri y el Asistente de Google
Tiempo de reproducción: hasta 6 horas*
Tiempo de carga: 2 horas
Interfaz de carga: USB-A
Tipo de batería: Batería recargable de polímeros de iones de litio 180 
mAh 0.666 Wh
Entrada nominal: 5 V  1 A
Temperatura operativa: 0–45 °C 
Potencia máxima de salida de RF: 4 dBm
Clasificación IP: IPX5
*Basado en un nivel de volumen moderado. La duración real de la 
batería variará según el uso, la configuración, las canciones y las 
condiciones ambientales.

[ES] OTRA INFORMACIÓN
Visite creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini para ver la guía del usuario, 
la información de seguridad y reglamentaria y las instrucciones para la extracción 
segura de la batería, que están destinadas estrictamente a profesionales cualificados 
independientes. Visite creative.com/support/OutlierFreeMini para obtener más 
asistencia relacionada con su producto.

NL

Overzicht
Led-indicator
Omnidirectionele microfoon
Magnetische oplaadpoort
Volume + knop
Multifunctionele knop (aan / uit, afspelen / pauzeren, gesprek / 
Bluetooth -verbinding, lage latentie aan / uit)
Volume - knop

Led-indicatoren
i) Batterij bijna leeg  Knippert elke 3 seconden rood
ii) Opladen  Continu rood
iii) Volledig opgeladen  Continu blauw
iv) Bluetooth-koppeling / multipoint-verbinding
	 	 Afwisselend rood en blauw
v) Bluetooth-koppeling tot stand gebracht
	 	 Knippert elke 5 seconden blauw als er audio wordt afgespeeld
	 	 Knippert elke 5 seconden twee keer blauw als er geen audio wordt 

afgespeeld

Bedieningen
i) In- / uitschakelen
ii) Bluetooth-koppeling handmatig starten
Opmerking: de Creative Outlier Free Mini start automatisch de 
Bluetooth-koppeling wanneer hij voor het eerst wordt ingeschakeld. 
Om de Bluetooth-koppelingsmodus handmatig te starten zodra hij 
aan een apparaat is gekoppeld, moet de hoofdtelefoon eerst worden 
uitgeschakeld.
iii) Afspeelmodus
iv) Belmodus
Opmerking: Spraakassistent en schakelaar voor lage latentie kunnen 
alleen worden ingeschakeld als er geen audio wordt afgespeeld.

Multipoint-koppeling
1. Koppel de hoofdtelefoon los van het eerste mobiele apparaat. De 

hoofdtelefoon start automatisch de Bluetooth-koppeling als de 
verbinding wordt verbroken.

2. Op het tweede mobiele apparaat selecteert u de hoofdtelefoon 
opnieuw in de lijst met ontdekte apparaten om deze te koppelen.

3. Na geslaagde koppeling met het tweede mobiele apparaat, koppelt 
u het eerste mobiele apparaat opnieuw aan op de hoofdtelefoon 
om de Multipoint-koppeling te voltooien.

Een multipoint-verbinding is tot stand gebracht wanneer de 
bovenstaande stappen geslaagd zijn uitgevoerd en Bluetooth op 
beide mobiele apparaten is ingeschakeld.

De Creative Outlier Free Mini opladen
Zorg ervoor dat de magnetische oplaadkabel goed is aangesloten op 
de magnetische oplaadpoort van de hoofdtelefoon voordat u deze 
aansluit op een voedingsbron om op te laden. Als de magnetische 
oplaadkabel niet goed is aangesloten of als deze verkeerd is 
aangesloten, verwijdert u de oplaadkabel en sluit u deze opnieuw aan 
op de hoofdtelefoon. Het is essentieel dat de hoofdtelefoon goed en 
veilig is aangesloten op de oplaadkabel om kortsluiting bij actieve 
stroom te voorkomen.  

	WAARSCHUWING: sla het apparaat en de oplaadkabel op in een 
goed geventileerde ruimte en uit de buurt van warmtebronnen en andere 
eigendommen, vooral tijdens het opladen. Haal de oplaadkabel uit het 
stopcontact of de USB-poort wanneer de accu volledig is opgeladen of 
wanneer deze niet wordt gebruikt. De accu en/of het apparaat  kunnen 
beschadigd raken als u de kabel aangesloten laat.

Volledige reset
Om een volledige reset uit te voeren, gaat u naar de Bluetooth-
koppelingsmodus en houdt u de Volume + knop en de Volume - knop 5 
seconden ingedrukt. Na voltooiing speelt de Creative Outlier Free Mini 
een spraakinstructie van “Power Off” af alvorens uit te schakelen. 
Een volledige reset is gereserveerd voor gevallen waarin gebruikers 
problemen ondervinden terwijl de hoofdtelefoon in gebruik is of 
tijdens situaties zoals: problemen met de Bluetooth-koppeling, 
willekeurig knipperen van leds of een reset van alle gegevens.

Technische specificaties
Hoofdtelefoondrivers: Transducers met beengeleiding
Frequentiebereik: 20–20.000 Hz
Microfoons: omnidirectioneel x1
Bluetooth-versie: Bluetooth 5.3
Bluetooth-profielen 
•	 A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) 
•	 AVRCP (Audio / Video Remote Control Profile) 
•	 HFP (Hands-free Profile)
Audiocodec: SBC, AAC
Werkfrequentie: 2402–2480 Hz
Werkbereik: tot 10 m / 33 ft
Ondersteuning voor spraakassistent: Siri en Google Assistant
Speeltijd: tot 6 uur*
Oplaadtijd: 2 uur
Oplaadinterface: USB-A
Type batterij: oplaadbare Lithium-ionpolymeerbatterij 
180 mAh, 0,666 Wh
Ingang: 5 V  1 A
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0–45 °C 
Maximaal RF-uitgangsvermogen: 4 dBm
IP-classificatie: IPX5
*Gebaseerd op een gemiddeld volumeniveau. De werkelijke levensduur 
van de batterij kan variëren afhankelijk van gebruik, instellingen, 
muziek en omgevingscondities.

[NL] OVERIGE INFORMATIE
Ga naar creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini voor de gebruikershandleiding, 
informatie over veiligheid en regelgeving en instructies voor het verwijderen van de 
accu, welke uitsluitend bedoeld is voor onafhankelijk gekwalificeerde professionals. 
Bezoek creative.com/support/OutlierFreeMini voor alle andere ondersteuning met 
betrekking tot uw product.
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Oversikt
LED-indikator
Rundstrålende mikrofon
Magnetisk ladeport
Volum + knapp
Multifunksjonell knapp (strøm på / av, spill av / pause, ring / 
Bluetooth-tilkobling, lav ventetid på / av)
Volum - knapp

LED-indikator
i) Lavt batteri  Blinker rødt hvert tredje sekund
ii) Lader  Lyser rødt
iii) Fulladet  Solid blå
iv) Bluetooth-paring / Multipoint-tilkobling
	 	 Veksle rødt og blått
v) Bluetooth-tilkobling opprettet
	 	 Blinker blått hvert 5. sekund mens lyden spilles av
	 	 Blinker blått to ganger hvert 5. sekund når ingen lyd spilles av

Kontroller
i) Slå på / av
ii) Start Bluetooth-paring manuelt
Merk: Creative Outlier Free Mini starter automatisk Bluetooth-paring 
når den slås på. For å starte Bluetooth-sammenkoblings-modus 
manuelt etter sammenkobling med en enhet, må hodetelefoner slås 
av først.
iii) Avspillingsmodus
iv) Anropsmodus
Merk: Taleassistent og bryter for lav ventetid vil bare utløses når ingen 
lyd spilles av.

Multipoint-tilkobling
1. Koble headsettet fra den første mobile enheten. Hodetelefoner vil 

automatisk starte Bluetooth-paring når de kobles fra
2. På den andre mobile enheten velger du hodetelefoner på nytt fra 

listen over oppdagede enheter som skal pares.
3. Etter vellykket sammenkobling med den andre mobile enheten, 

koble den første mobile enheten til hodetelefoner på nytt for å 
fullføre Multipoint-tilkobling.

Etter å ha utført trinnene ovenfor og slått på Bluetooth på begge 
mobile enhetene, opprettes en Multipoint-tilkobling.

Lade Creative Outlier Free Mini
Før du kobler til strømkilden for lading, sørg for at den magnetiske 
ladekabelen er godt koblet til den magnetiske ladeporten på 
hodetelefoner. Hvis den magnetiske ladekabelen ikke er festet eller 
ikke er riktig tilkoblet, kobler du fra ladekabelen og kobler den til 
hodetelefoner igjen. Hodetelefoner må være sikkert og riktig koblet til 
ladekabelen for å forhindre kortslutning når det er aktiv strøm.  

 ADVARSEL: Hold enheten og ladekabelen i et godt ventilert 
område og unna varmekilder og annen eiendom, spesielt under 
lading. Koble fra ladekabelen fra strømuttaket eller USB-porten 
når batteriet er fulladet eller når det ikke er i bruk. Å la det 
være koblet til kan føre til skade på batteriet og/eller enheten.

Fabrikktilbakestilling
For å starte en fabrikktilbakestilling, gå inn i Bluetooth-tilkoblings-
modus og trykk og hold inne volum + og volum - knappene i 5 
sekunder. Når den er fullført, vil Creative Outlier Free Mini spille av en 
”Power Off”-talemelding før den slås av. 
Fabrikktilbakestilling er designet for brukere som har problemer med 
hodetelefonene eller når: Bluetooth-paring mislykkes, tilfeldig LED 
blinker eller tilbakestiller alle data.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner
Drivere for hodetelefon: Transdusere med benledning
Frekvensgang: 20–20 000 Hz
Mikrofon: rundstrålende x 1
Bluetooth-versjon: Bluetooth 5.3
Bluetooth-profiler  
•	 A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) 
•	 AVRCP (Audio / Video Remote Control Profile) 
•	 HFP (Hands-free Profile)
Lydkodek: SBC, AAC
Frekvens for drift: 2402–2480 Hz
Rekkevidde: Opp til 10 m / 33 ft
Støtte for taleassistent: Siri og Google Assistent
Spilletid: Opptil 6 timer*
Ladetid: 2 timer
Grensesnitt for ladning: USB-A
Batteritype: Oppladbar litiumpolymerbatteri  
 180 mAh 0,666 Wh
Inngang: 5 V  1 A
Driftstemperatur: 0–45 °C 
Maksimal RF-utgangsstrøm: 4 dBm
Beskyttelsesklasse: IPX5
*Basert på moderat volum. Faktisk batterilevetid vil variere med bruk, 
innstillinger, sanger og forhold til miljø

[NO] ANNEN INFORMASJON
Besøk creative.com/compliance/OutlierFreeMini for brukerhåndbok, sikkerhets- 
og forskriftsinformasjon, og instruksjoner for batterifjerning som er ment for 
uavhengige kvalifiserte fagpersoner. Besøk creative.com/support/OutlierFreeMini 
for all annen støtte relatert til ditt produkt.


